<

S~

THE IMPACT OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE ON FINANCIAL
PERFORMANCE OF MALAYSIAN PUBLIC LISTED
CONSTRUCTION FIRM

NORNIE MAGIJA
2017656728

FACULTY BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU
SABAH

DECEMBER 2019



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this paper is to investigate the relationship between capital structure and
firm performance. The sample of this study is consisting of 20 listed Construction firms
in Bursa Malaysia from year 2009 to 2018. This study use three variables as the
measurement of capital structure which is short term debt to total assets (SDTA), long
term debt to total asset (LDTA) and debt to equity (DE) as the independent variable,
while financial performance only measure by the return on assets (ROA) as the dependent
variable. The data are collected through the Bloomberg of data base. Multiple regression
analysis was the method being used in this study to determine the relationship between
the variable on this study. From the multiple regression analysis, only debt to equity and
short term debt has significant effect on the return on asset, while long term debt to total

asset has insignificant with the dependent variable.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to finish my study in
Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) on Bachelor of Business Administration (HONS)
Finance. | also want to give thanks to him because give me courage, patient and strength
in completing this paper project. Without his blessing, | may not be able to complete this

research study.

| also want to show my gratitude towards my advisor Sir Amirrul Muhminin Bin
Darussamin who always gives me knowledge on completing this task. He also always
guides me on making this paper from the beginning until it finish. I also want to thanks to
my previous lectures Sir Jasman Tuyon and Sir Hylmee Matahir who teach me the subject

of research on Quantitative Research Method.

My appreciation goes to my beloved parents and families who always supporting me on
finishing my study and give me a strength on completing this paper. They also always
give me a moral support and financial support especially during my industrial training
and in completing this research. They also always be there to encourages me and be there

when | have a problem.

Finally, 1 would like to thanks to my friends and classmates who always responding and
give information about this paper project to me. They also always give a guidelines to

make me can complete this research.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGNAL WORK
PARTIAL FULFILMENT

LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Research Background
1.2.1 Overview of Construction Firm Listed in Bursa Malaysia
1.2.2 Review of Construction Firm Capital Structure in Malaysia

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Questions

1.5  Research Objectives

1.6  Significance of Study

1.7  Scope and Limitation of Study

1.8 Organization of Dissertation
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Modigliani and Miller Theory
2.3 Pecking Order Theory

2.4 Empirical Evidence

Vi

Pages

[HEN

~N N o o o W NN PP

10
10
11
12



2.5

2.6

2.7

24.1
24.2
24.3
244

Debt to Equity Ratio

Short Term Debt to Total Asset Ratio
Long Term Debt to Total Assets Ratio
Return on Asset Ratio

Conceptual Framework

Hypotheses Development

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Introduction

Research Design

Data Collection Method

Empirical Model

Data Analysis

3.5.1
3.5.2
3.5.3
3.54
3.55
3.5.6
3.5.7
3.5.8

3.5.9

Descriptive Statistic

Breusch and Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test
Pooled Ordinary Least Square Method
Hausman Test

Diagnostic Test

Variance Inflation Factor Test

Modified Wald Test

Wooldridge Test

Pearson's Correlation Coefficient Test

Research Flow Estimation

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

Vii

13
14
14
15

16

16

17

18

18

18

18

20

21
21
21
22
22
22
23
23
23
24
25
26

27



