

THE IMPACT OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE ON FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF MALAYSIAN PUBLIC LISTED CONSTRUCTION FIRM

NORNIE MAGIJA 2017656728

FACULTY BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU SABAH

DECEMBER 2019

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this paper is to investigate the relationship between capital structure and firm performance. The sample of this study is consisting of 20 listed Construction firms in Bursa Malaysia from year 2009 to 2018. This study use three variables as the measurement of capital structure which is short term debt to total assets (SDTA), long term debt to total asset (LDTA) and debt to equity (DE) as the independent variable, while financial performance only measure by the return on assets (ROA) as the dependent variable. The data are collected through the Bloomberg of data base. Multiple regression analysis was the method being used in this study to determine the relationship between the variable on this study. From the multiple regression analysis, only debt to equity and short term debt has significant effect on the return on asset, while long term debt to total asset the dependent variable.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to finish my study in Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) on Bachelor of Business Administration (HONS) Finance. I also want to give thanks to him because give me courage, patient and strength in completing this paper project. Without his blessing, I may not be able to complete this research study.

I also want to show my gratitude towards my advisor Sir Amirrul Muhminin Bin Darussamin who always gives me knowledge on completing this task. He also always guides me on making this paper from the beginning until it finish. I also want to thanks to my previous lectures Sir Jasman Tuyon and Sir Hylmee Matahir who teach me the subject of research on Quantitative Research Method.

My appreciation goes to my beloved parents and families who always supporting me on finishing my study and give me a strength on completing this paper. They also always give me a moral support and financial support especially during my industrial training and in completing this research. They also always be there to encourages me and be there when I have a problem.

Finally, I would like to thanks to my friends and classmates who always responding and give information about this paper project to me. They also always give a guidelines to make me can complete this research.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGNAL WORK

Pages

i

12

PARTIAL FULFILMENT				
LETTER OF SUBMISSION				
ABSTRACT				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF SYMBOLS				
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS				
CHAP	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Introduction	1		
1.2	Research Background	1		
	1.2.1 Overview of Construction Firm Listed in Bursa Malaysia	1		
	1.2.2 Review of Construction Firm Capital Structure in Malaysia	2		
1.3	Problem Statement			
1.4	Research Questions 5			
1.5	Research Objectives			
1.6	Significance of Study			
1.7	Scope and Limitation of Study			
1.8	Organization of Dissertation	7		
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Introduction	10		
2.2	Modigliani and Miller Theory			
2.3	Pecking Order Theory	11		

Empirical Evidence 2.4

	2.4.1	Debt to Equity Ratio	13	
	2.4.2	Short Term Debt to Total Asset Ratio	14	
	2.4.3	Long Term Debt to Total Assets Ratio	14	
	2.4.4	Return on Asset Ratio	15	
2.5	Conce	16		
2.6	Hypotheses Development			
2.7	Conclusion			
CHA	PTER 1	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	18	
3.1	Introd	luction	18	
3.2	Research Design			
3.3	Data Collection Method			
3.4	Empirical Model			
3.5	Data Analysis		21	
	3.5.1	Descriptive Statistic	21	
	3.5.2	Breusch and Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test	21	
	3.5.3	Pooled Ordinary Least Square Method	22	
	3.5.4	Hausman Test	22	
	3.5.5	Diagnostic Test	22	
	3.5.6	Variance Inflation Factor Test	23	
	3.5.7	Modified Wald Test	23	
	3.5.8	Wooldridge Test	23	
	3.5.9	Pearson's Correlation Coefficient Test	24	
3.6	Resea	25		
3.7	Conclusion			
CHA	PTER I	FOUR: ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	27	

vii